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5

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
6

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

8

9 In re: In Proceedings Under Chapter I I

I 0

MORTGAGESLTD.,
Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

11 SOTERIA LLC'S OBJECTION TO

12
an Arizona corporation, MOTION TO SELL REAL

PROPERTY FREE AND CLEAR OF
13 LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES

14
AND INTERESTS

Debtor.

15 Real Property located on the northeast
corner of Main Street and I oth Street,

1 6
Cottonwood, Arizona

1 7

Hearing Date: February 28, 2012

Hearing Time: 10:30 A.M.
1 9

2 0

Soteria, LLC an Arizona limited liability Company, as lawful transferee and successor in
2 1

2 2
interest to Bruce Dennis Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckley, Trustees of the Bruce Dennis

2 3 Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckley Revocable Trust dated June 4, 1985, and amended

2 4

December 7, 1994 (The Buckley Trust), as to an undivided 3.217% fee title interest in and to
2 5

2 6
the real property referenced above, hereby objects to the Motion to Sell Real Property Free

27 and Clear of Liens, Claims, Encumbrances and Interests ( including the undivided tenancy in

2 8

common interest owned by Soteria LLC) because ML Manager does have the legal authority

I
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i to bind The Buckley Trust or Soteria LLC as successor in interest in relation to the proposed

2
sale. MIL Manager did not seek prior prior permission, instructions or authorization from

3

The Buckley Trust or Soteria LLC as successor in interest prior to entering into the proposed
4

5 sale of the Cottonwood property, as required under the Agency Agreement and the Existing

6 Investor Agreement. Therefore, ML Manager's motion for approval must be denied.

7

8

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
9

1 0

1 1

A) TERMINATION OF AGENCY - On June 18, 2008, prior to Mortgages Ltd's Bankruptcy

1 2

Filing, The Buckley Family Trust wrote and delivered letters to Laura Martini, President, and
1 3

1 4 to Joseph Lee, Managing Director, advising Mortgages Ltd. that "it Had No Authority to act

1 5 on our behalf other than processing payments and payoffs as received and paying same to

1 6

The Buckley Trust. The purpose and intent of sending the letters was to terminate whatever
1 7

1 8
agency agreement may have been in effect at the time. Subsequently, additional letters of

1 9 termination were delivered to replacement management. ( See Exhibit A attached).

2 0
The Master Agency Agreement provides that "Beneficiary may terminate this Agreement

2 1

22
after it becomes owner of the Trust Property by written notice to Agent and payment of the

2 3 fees, costs and expenses incurred by Agent as provided herein". Said written notice was given

2 4

by my attorney, Richard R. Thomas, May 12, 201 0. (See Exhibit B attached)

2 5

B) BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY - Mortgages Ltd. breached it's Fiduciary Duty
2 6

27
Through it's insolvency, intentionally changing form documents to provide authority and

2 8 discretion to the Debtor, ignoring the fact that some investors refused to grant the debtor

2
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i Authority, compromising the investors property, and expanding the Limited Powers of

2
Attorney to dispose of Investors assets to settle claims against itself. Under well established

3

law, such breaches and conflicts voids the agency relationship between Debtor and Investors.
4

5
This means that the Debtor, and its' successor, ML manager simply does not have the

6 authority (even if it was not terminated as set forth above, which it was), to use the investors'

7

property as consideration to eliminate claims against it. The authority of an Agent terminates

8

9
when the agent has notice of happening of an event, or of a change in circumstances, from

lo which he would reasonably infer that the principal does not consent if he knew the facts.

I I
Q WITHOLDING OF DISCRETION - The Buckley Trust WITHHELD DISCRETION in

12

the Existing Investor Agreement from Ltd. (see page 6 of Exhibit D attached) "to act on out
1 3

1 4 behalf in respect to interests to be acquired, or sold by the undersigned, including extending

15 the terms of loans, modifying the payment terms of loans, accepting prepayments on the

1 6

loans, releasing a portion of the collateral securing the loan, and otherwise dealing with the

17

1 8
loans on behalf of the undersigned". The withholding of discretion verbage is literal and

19 cannot be interpreted in any other manner.

20

2 1

Conclusion
22

2 3 NIL Manager does not have the authority or power to bind The Buckley Trust or Soteria LLC

2 4

as successor, to the proposed sale against its wishes. Soteria LLC, as a tenant in common, has

2 5

well-defined property rights in the Cottonwood property under Arizona law, and as successor

2 6

27
to The Buckley Trust urges the court to deny NIL Manager's motion.

28 DATED: February 17,2012

3
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i DATED: February 17, 2012

2

3

SOTERIA LLC, an Arizona Limited Liability Company
4

5
BY: Bruce Dennis Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckleuy, Trustees of the Bruce Dennis

6 Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckley Revocable Trust dated june 4, 1985 and Amended

-7

December 7, 1995, it's Manager.
8

9

10

I 1

Bruce Den as Truste Alivia Virginia Buckley as Trustee

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2@

28
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june 19,

LOM Mardw

president
Mort=gges Ltd.

Road
4455 Ead CSM'b"Ck

Phoenix. MzOva $501 8

,602-2S7-3076 & 602-297-3093
ViaFax Revocabse uVing Trust

Dcxw& BUCICICY & Afivia, VkginW Budkley

RR- BU09 company FRO Bruce 0- BuCkL-y MA

,au I i -
equity Trust

DM Mathi.
. Notes second by Fk'st

referenced andtim ha" been Purdlasieo-
I vm couleacd by

since 1999 the above
btcvc$M In Apf Of this Yew

of Trst i. pA and ftaCdQMI
go VMS OW

towblanaging DkeCtor, Md
Deeds

Mgm Lr- Wd mlv@'ftg
L4& Sho-h coned a kw VMCks ban= and

Sbaila, Of MMt
atad persm with N&xtVqFs

Went new Deed offnat Purchases Until

vauM be our W Ltd. would no 102W SC
IOVWjor SuboxiPtiOn

actVised tM NIOWWs copies of a -newly

they FV=j,-ed MY M@@
Ap`0CWWI"-

. Dwedor, Bob TV,* the new

i bad heady W=d Scott Colm and my priff managing
ow bryastmemb- We

. dWhddvcd Our CMtMI am
AgI-WW-OtVAMV wt be s4ned as A

the C,&ft -Fidsting Investor Acoount

had WithbOd Our acksit of bismcioe

Customer MO
WitU MXtMw IA4- is *'It Of

behalf
Ifis our endowing Om WWCM013

Mt bm any autborilY 10 11 I
team Ud, does

Aawuyt gCMCffO*. MM, ;;ad payola as Rad"4 and paybg sMC to the

ocessinaPaYMeW
assim tnmsft, adad, modify, rekleS4

other than IN
maws Ltd. sbeR not of Truo Uvestmenft without

un&xs*UCd-, mwts V agy man= VAMIKOM our Deed

"mIkw:Rte, OIr substittdc in
consent-

our knowledge and specific Writhm

-t by jum 25, 2009

Pleam rcapond via US Mail or 04M

Sincerely,

AW-VkO& BudkIcY (Trustce)

Brow Damis Bwj&y (Trustee)

J@ruce D. BucIdey IRA
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june, 19, 2009

Joe Lee

Mamging DhWor
morkgegm Ld
4455 East Cmcft& Road

PbDenbr, Arizona 95018

Via Fax 602-297-3076 & 602-287-3093

RE: BU09 - am= Dennis Bucld@,-y & Alivia Vk9mk Budcky UT"" Lv"'g Trust

HUI I - Equity Tr" Conqmny F130 Dmcp, D, DuMay IRA

Dear Joe.

since 1999 t1m atew rckmwed cnWm bm been rudodng Notes gwwed byFtmt

btamm 1. AV,1 ofd& ym I was costacted by
Dee& of Tjost in fidl and

mid advbW Ant do Wu OurrOw Mma&g Dftector, and
Sheik, of Mffctgsgw LUL

IA& Sheft caled a fmw wcdm kid and
would be OW Coubd POMM Wm

no 10"w mcept now Dmd offitut pambacs will
advised *9 h&RlPgm LA& Would

they received fi* COCUWd copi= of it -newly mind XUVCOW sdxatdon

Agmemem

I Nd akeedy ahind Scott CojM and my pior Mmmo* DkOcW,.Bob PuM dw now

Agreement would not be skned as it dW&dsW CW COOMI Ov'W OW i"vmbnm'tL we

badwithhoW OW "CO-Imt Of DbMdoe 'ado e]emft Md5ting Investw AccOMS

Agm=onr- -

,,,,,,,.,,,.fto.,Mpcbtitpawkhb"pgalAd-isdolofm*Dmlwand

(0i Account SerAieff OIAY- B&Xtgggm LUL &CO not bm any u&mity to aa on our bebaff

C,/ Otbm*=pvWWmgpKYm=b md pmyoffias rvcdvvd@ md P"ift MW to ft
I_ev_v-p umdem*M& momms LML " not 9W= umsfix, camd, mx*. rdDvCS1s

C-
V19

MOMW vfttsoew am Deed offma hmmMMCM Widmut

er our knowledga and wxMQ wrRIM c005=3t-

Ovenmobyjum25,2003
..d via us ma

SbDarely,

ARvis VWWMABrumDenE&BVd*Y(TmWW)

Br= D. BUCIdP-Y IRA
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THOMAS SCHERN RiCHARD SON,-iiLLC
N E Y S ANr) CO UN SFLO RS

The Staptey Center
Phone 480.632-1929

1640 South Stapley Drive, Suite 20.5
Fax 480.632.1938

Mesa, Arizona 85204
rthornas@thornas-schern.coin

May 12,2010

Ms. Cathy Reece

Fennemore Craig, P.C.

3003 North Central Avenue
Phoenix AZ 85012

Re: Termination of Agency Agreements re BU09 and BU I 1;

Bruce and Afivia Buckley in their individual capacities and as Trustees of the

Bruce Dennis Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckley Revocable Living Trust dated

June 4, 1985 and amended December 7, 1994

Dear Cathy,

I represent Bruce and Alivia Buckley in their individual capacities and as Trustees

of the Bruce Dennis Buckley and Alivia Virginia Buckley Revocable Living Trust dated

June 4, 1985 and amended December 7, 1994- In their investor account agreements

signed for the above-referenced accounts at Mortgages Ltd., my clients specifically

withheld the grant of discretion to Mortgages Ltd. (See Exhibits I and 2 hereto)

Effective March 10, 2005 and June 13, 2005, my clients also signed Master Agency

Agreements. (See Exhibits 3 and 4 hereto). Subsequently, on June 18, 2008, and
exhibits 5, 6

e letters to Mortgages, Ltd- (See E
September 22, 2008, my clients wrote thre

and 7 hereto). In these letters, my clients advised Mortgages Ltd. that "it had no.

authority to act on their behalf other than processing payments and payoffs as received,

and paying same to the undersigned." My clients' purpose and intent in sending

Mortgages Ltd. the three letters in 2008 was to terminate whatever agency agreement

may have been in effect at the time.

Section 3(b) of the Master Agency Agreements attached as Exhibits 3 and 4 hereto

specifically provide that ",Beneficiary may terminate this Agreement after it becomes the

owner of the Trust Property by written notice to Agent and payment of the fees, costs and
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expenses incurred by Agent as provided herein." As you know, the Buckleys did not

transfer their Mortgages Ltd. interests into the new loan LLCs. Rather, they have

retained their interest. Thus, in addition to the Buckley's aff=ing the termination of

their alleged Agency agreements in 2008, the last sentence of Section 3(b) of the Master

Agency Agreement is most certainly now in effect. Even if the alleged agency agreement

at issue existed and at one time was irrevocable because it was 'coupled with an interest,"

the subsequent relationship established pursuant to the Plan left ML Manager without

such an interest, rendering the alleged agency terminable at the will of the beneficiaries

as a matter of law.

Therefore, to the extent they did not already do so in their June 18, 2008 and September

22, 2008 letters, my clients hereby terminate any and all agency powers, authorities, and

agreements that may have previously existed (without admitting that they did) between

my clients and'Mortgages Ltd. or any successor thereto. Please provide an accounting of

all fees, costs and expenses incurred, and related to my clients, under paragraph 3(b) of

the Master Agency Agreement

Sincerely,

THO ERN I Im SONPLLC

Richard R. Thomas

RRT/tw
Enclosures - as stated
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representations or WINTIand" IT, reaching the decision to pordww Pal"109"M
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wig be, reasonable in relation to the tanderalgrOd's IM worth NW cunmIt neek. end (A) any fmanew hormetion
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or will acc;urdtly nded the undustnes fmAndIll sophisticatim mid condition with rasped ID WNQh the

undusiped dam not anddpaW any material adverse change.

(q) Undo-ago IlM no federej or state. agen4y, including the Securities and Excb&W

Comminioa or the seemill" or puthogift of may side. has approved or diapplTrVOCI ft pffwpatiorv,

3
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by shall be deemed to be a power coupled With an interest, shall survive the

This power of attorney Wanted hare
sale, dissolution, wMinafio"6 or other fimdarriental change of the

pl incapacity bankrUPWY, merger,
ent by the undersigned of all Or any Portion 'Dr the

death, lel

icd, and shall sunive the delivery of an assignm
when the assignee thereof has been approved by

undersigr ept that
delivery of such assignment with respect to the

undersigned's PardciPatiODS Or any interest therein exc
instruments

Ltd. as a participation holder, the Power 'hall survive the
11c)[nowledge, and file any

mortgages
assigned inWrV;t only fbr the PurPOst Of enabling Mor@giiges Ltd' to execute

necessary to effect such substitution.

n3. The undersigned hereby authorizes

Authorftation to Purehase Following Verbal InStrIIcIi0
igned's Ora ins@cfions (a) to

undersigneWs agent, to accept the unders
underlying the Loans so

-es Ltd- Securities, L.L.CI as the
or mortgages on the Properties

ff proceedsMortgag
- Loans secured by deods of trusts and (b) to apply PaYO

purchase Participations M described in the Mernorandum
in the Memorandum or to

long as the participations are within the parameters
within the parameters described

of pa-
e Participations in other Loans undermined also

@tjcjpafioiis to purchas

forward the cash proceeds thereof to the undersigned. By executing this AWeement, the

acknowledges and con:firuls the following-

ledges that Mortgages lAd. will have the

The undersigned undm-tands and ackII01111
and take various actions

(a)
e undersigned's oral instrUctioM to make various determinations

ndersigned. including

authority, based upon th
to the Participations currently Owned ,

Owned in ft future by then
on the Loans,

with Loans with respect ymg the payment term Of the Loans, accepting PrC:PaYrnents
of the

extendi
g Loans, and otherwise dealing with the L&vans on behalf

'U" the tense of ft 1@ M06

f the collateral securing the
releasing a Portion 0

undersigned.
with respect to a Loan, the undet5i?,pd

tb) To the mWot that the undersigned requests propertyInforintifion tf rf eLo -,

the
Shee o R au

underStAnds that the undersigned Will We the Opportunity to (') review
dust or mortgage securing the Loa", 01) to

nal inftn'StiOn about the Loan and the deed of
and documentation

which describes matel to the Loan, winch contains information

review Mortgage Ltd-7s entire loan file with respect
and the ,orrower under the Loan; (iii) to ask any

the real property underlying the Loan,
-- and (iv) the undersigned will receive

concerning the Loan,
about the Loan and such documentation;

questions the undersignod has
undersigned may have-

answers to any questions that the,
IC to contact the undersigned

re
Securities, I-L.C. is unab undersigned

@P,, s'entative of Mortgages Ltd
rsigiied own,

To the extent that a
. respect to which the unde Part ipatiol the

following the payoff Of a Loan with
to apply such proceeds lo the Capital opportunity Loan Program for its

for the
authorim Mortgages Ltd. Securities, L.L.C_

the undersigned application Dr such proceeds

rninimum invement period pending oral instructions from

AU such minimum period-
the undersigned hereby gn, tits

11. jjnfil revoked at any time in writing, respectto
Grant of Discret"D

n, to select for purchase and sale the Loan or LO-Is wfth

that this
Ties Ltd., in its sole discmfic

limiting the foregoing. the undersigned understands
discretion to MOM;A

vwious determinations and

,hiell the undelsigied acquires Participations. Without
sole discrCti'DII, to Make

,retion m
Ltd. the authority, in its

be
by the undersigned,

,,ill give mortgages
,

acquired, acquired, or sold

take various actions with Loans with respect to Participation& to
of the,

Loans, acrgrant of disc

Loans, modifying the payment WrI3IS
epting prepayments on

including extending the terms of the
@ the Loan, and otherwise dealings with the Loam on behalf of

ans, releasing a portion Of the collateral securi"l-

the La

the undersigned.

f AttorntY. please indicate if the undersigned has granted a

IDiselosure of Exbtilig Po"" 0

power of attorney with respect to Mortgages Ltd. investment products.

0 Yes No

If yes, please attach a copy of the doculrTnt,

6
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(a) Choke of lAw. iU Agrameni and all questions reading lo Its validity, interpretation

performariee. nd eaftearneaL will. be govowd by and oonstmed in woosdoo with the laws of the still of
a T

AdWna,
nOtWitleading

any Arimm or OW OcAffid-of-law provision 10 the Contrary,

(b) Usiding AgreamW. This, AgreemM shall be binding upon ad ban to the benalit of

the Po" Wain and the respective ham pmaW succasom ancl asiza; of the Puft hameb,

adopt that Oo undersigned may no map or usaft my rigim at obligations undar this Subscription Agramml

Without go Prior written consent orft MM"ges Lot

(a) Wre Agrecomt This Agreement conteW the edire unitlerstanding between the

parties hereto widt rasped ta do sukjW!aWar ber@4 and supwiedes all prior *W coniernporaneous ervanaft
&W undetstsudinim Wucwmn% or ocmdklom sqxm or hapiled, ond or withicn. aw"d es hernia contained.

(d) Dispute Resebtlost.

(1) M section applies to NW VxftVUW or Claim Mift fiWk ailing W. or in

any way cmumsed with this Agreement. the olbring ofParticipations, the Lown. Me Agamy AgreemerO. or any

odw docsimentsvelating to she Lw&

(if) in SC MM of NW such Controversy or claim. the Parties Shelf use t1m* best

afforts to sattle the coubmersy or clsiaL To this affed, VW shall consult &W neaptime with cach other in good

hille and, recalpnizing thair nuftal ialemsts. stsempt to reach a Just and equitable sohalon satte0amy lo both

parties.ifOWdorActrnchsucbsokOmwWdnaperbdof6gdW%dum.qm 11"Abysitherparlyiodoodscr.

all such controversies or claim shall submitted to mediation administered by the Amerkas; Arbitration Association

under la CommerWal Mediation Procedures.

(IM (a the eVW do Madistlan dM lo ressil in a 1010mon, my party out so
wishes W pmus a controvenq or clalm doll " no* tM other party in writing within 60 dqs after the

medisdon. t" recelpt; of such notice, the recalft party "ll. eled. in Ns sole and absolute dimetim to ampel

the dispute aidw to cow fiw fitirstion pwr"d to this section or to Whitration Pursum ?o this section. Tim

WMving PM $W soft the other paw ofthe election wilMia, 10 dews aft mocipt: orthanotice.

QV) In a= event Set the d[Wute Et compelled to arbitration. the partles agree to

stibmit Si unresolved contnaversies or Aximir to arbitration adidnistered by ft American Arbitration Assoolislion

in accordencewills Is Commercial ArbWation Rula, mdJudgnmentondw sward rendered bythe arbisrifto may be

eniarWinanycourtlavingJurisdictiontbaW. WMWI$dqsMwdwcwmmmmaofmbkmdmewbpmty

"I soled ow parm in at as arbitrMrand So two selected sW stied a third arbias1w wid im days ofteir
spp*MmL If ft ubtivars selected by ft paw so mble or Ad! la Wm upon ft Oft WbIlrator. the third

arbimtor " be sd=W by the Aaxdm Arbitration Assocletim The arbitraws will have, no authority 10 "Wd

punkin or other dwnw not meawsirod by the prevaffirig perty's actual dunW% except as mmy be mored by

slow TM arbitramors WWI not vmd Any man in as orbitodon k*kftd I "
*Ism sbWl be )how to montuy party other gm the

direction to pay a momfty KMOUML The datermineid by the

arbitrat". all of ila OWN am 16M acosts old file*, am" all oftla arbitration.

including do arbiftstors' few aftfigaftfive fees, travel expensm m-ef-pockat as owing and

tel"hwe. cow Goals. witness; less. mad suarnoW fare Except as may be nesVW a pedy sor an

arbitrator nury alldm The ctistence, onwanL or results of wV arbilradon hereunder without do prior written

consentoftheotherparties. MwphmofwbibsionsWUbo?hocnbC.ArbOM

(v) In do evess thu gm dispute is oompefled to court for litigatloo, the parties agree

that ft omrsolved controversies or clabus shelf bc datertnined in Waval or an court 5ittize-In the dty of Phoenix.

and they agree to waive the defem of inccavenim R"m and any rigist to jury trial.
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